## RESOLUTION TO PARTICIPATE IN VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REVENUE SHARING PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018

**WHEREAS,** the County of Albemarle desires to submit four (4) applications for allocations of funds totaling up to \$1,195,000 through the Virginia Department of Transportation Fiscal Year 2018 Revenue Sharing Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the County is willing to commit \$1,195,000 in local funds in order to compete for a Revenue Sharing Program award; and

WHEREAS, these funds are requested to implement the following four (4) projects:

- Preliminary Engineering for the Lewis & Clark Drive Extension from the existing stub out of Lewis & Clark Drive to the existing stub out of Innovation Drive;
- Preliminary Engineering for the Meeting Street Extension from the existing stub out of Meeting Street to Airport Road;
- Preliminary Engineering for the bicycle and pedestrian facilities along Avon Street Extended from the Fifth Street Station Parkway to the existing/currently programmed facilities near Mill Creek Drive; and
- Preliminary Engineering and Construction funding for a pedestrian crosswalk at State Farm Boulevard across US 250 East.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Albemarle County Board of Supervisors hereby commits to provide up to \$1,195,000 of local funds in its application for up to \$1,195,000 of revenue sharing funds from the FY 2018 Virginia Department of Transportation Revenue Sharing Program and requests that the Virginia Department of Transportation approve the County's application.

I, Claudette K. Borgerson, do hereby certify that the foregoing writing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Albemarle County by a vote of \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_, as recorded below, at a meeting held on November 2, 2016.

Clerk, Board of County Supervisors

Aye	<u>Nay</u>
	<u>Aye</u>